

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 18-2150

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

I. Judge Brett Kavanaugh’s Nomination to the U.S. Supreme Court 3

II. The Creation of the Warrantless Wiretapping Program 3

III. The Defense of the Warrantless Wiretapping Program..... 6

IV. The Defense and Expansion of the Patriot Act 8

V. Opinion in *Klayman v. Obama* 11

VI. Testimony Before the Senate Judiciary Committee in 2018 11

VII. EPIC’s Two FOIA Requests 12

VIII. The Freedom of Information Act and Its Progeny 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO GRANT THE REQUESTED RELIEF 18

II. EPIC IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 19

A. EPIC is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims. 21

B. EPIC and the public will suffer irreparable harm if relief is not granted. 24

C. The balance of the equities favors relief. 29

D. The public interest favors the requested relief. 30

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.D.C. 2001).....	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	28
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	21
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017)	29
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)	22
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)	17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 27, 29, 30
<i>In re Application of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for an order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 06-05 (FISA Ct. 2006).....	9
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 805 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring in the denial of rehearing en banc).....	11, 28
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 352 (1976)	16, 31
<i>Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Protect Democracy Project v. DOD</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)	31
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	28
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	28
<i>Washington Post v. DHS</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006)	29, 30

Statutes

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996) 16

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552

 § 552(a)(3)(A) 22

 § 552(a)(4)(B)..... 18

 § 552(a)(6)(A) 19

 § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)..... 16, 19, 22

 § 552(a)(6)(C)..... 18

 § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii)..... 17, 19

 § 552(a)(6)(E)(v) 17

 § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)(II)..... 31

Presidential Records Act, 44 U.S.C. §§ 2201 et seq. 22

 § 2204 22

 § 2204(c)(1)..... 21

 § 2208 1

Other Authorities

AOTUS Blog, *Processing the Presidential Records of Elena Kagan*, The National Archives (June 22, 2010)..... 30

Brett M. Kavanaugh, District of Columbia Circuit, U.S. Court of Appeals 3

Charlie Savage, *Kavanaugh Is Pressed on Knowledge of Bush-Era Disputes*, N.Y. Times (Sep. 5, 2018) 29

CNN, *Read Brett Kavanaugh’s Written Responses to the Senate Judiciary Committee* 90 (Sept. 12, 2018)..... 12, 13, 28

Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Brett Kavanaugh to be Circuit Judge for the District of Columbia Circuit: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)..... 7

Continued Oversight of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2013) 10

Continued Oversight of U.S. Gov. Surveillance Auths.: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2013)..... 10

C-SPAN, *Senator Leahy Pursues Questions about Privacy with Judge Kavanaugh* (Sep. 6, 2018)..... 12

Dan Sewell, *Kavanaugh’s support for surveilling Americans raises concerns*, Chicago Tribune (Aug. 27, 2018)..... 29

David S. Kris, *On the Bulk Collection of Tangible Things*, 7 J. Nat’l Security Law & Pol’y 209 (2014) 9

David Stout, *Gonzales Testifies on Eavesdropping Change*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 18, 2007) 7

E-mail from Brett Kavanaugh, Assoc. Counsel, White House to Edmund A. Walsh, Speechwriter, White House (Oct. 24, 2001) 8

E-mail from Brett Kavanaugh, Assoc. Counsel, White House to John Yoo, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Sep. 17, 2001) 4

EPIC, *EPIC v. DOJ – Warrantless Wiretapping Program* (2018) 5

Eric Lichtblau, *Bush’s Law: The Remaking of American Justice* (2009) 7

George W. Bush, *Remarks on Signing the USA PATRIOT ACT of 2001* (Oct. 26, 2001)..... 8

Gerhard Peters & John T. Woolley, University of California Santa Barbara, *The American Presidency Project: Papers of George W. Bush* (2018)..... 26

Hearing on the Report of the President’s Review Grp. on Intelligence Commc’ns Techs., 113th Cong. (2014)..... 10

James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Let U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005)..... 6

Letter from President George W. Bush to Hon. David S. Ferriero, Archivist of the United States (Nov. 15, 2010)..... 1, 23, 24, 27

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin., 08-29-18 NARA Nomination File Production (2018) 7

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin., *Records on Brett M. Kavanaugh* (last updated August 29, 2018)..... 25

Nat’l Sec. Agency, Off. Of the Inspector Gen., Working Draft ST-09-0002 (2009)..... 9

Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Emails exchanged with Brett Kavanaugh, 2001-2006* (parts 1-3)..... 8

Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *A Review of the Dep’t of Justice’s Involvement with the President’s Surveillance Program* (July 2009)..... 4, 5

Oversight of the US Department of Justice: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007) 7

Paul Fahri, *At the Times, a Scoop Deferred*, Wash. Post (Dec. 17, 2005) 6

Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* (Jan. 23, 2014)..... 10

Remarks on the Nomination of Brett M. Kavanaugh to be a United States Supreme Court Associate Justice, 2018 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 473 (July 9, 2018)..... 3

Strengthening Privacy Rights and Nat’l Sec.: Oversight of FISA Surveillance Programs: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2013) 10

The Report of the Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board on Reforms to the Section 215 Telephone Records Program and the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2014) (statement of Sen. Leahy)..... 10

Why Brett Kavanaugh’s Hearing is Flawed: Today’s Talker, USA Today (Sep. 5, 2018)..... 11
